THE DATASHEET OF
ADD8505WRUZ-REEL7
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
4-, 5-, 6-Channel, Muxed Input Line
Inversion LCD Gamma Buffers
   ADD8504/ADD8505/ADD8506
Rev. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no

Description Section .......................................................................... 1
Changes to Ordering Guide ............................................................ 9
Added Automotive Ordering Guide and Automotive Products
Section ................................................................................................ 9
9/07—Rev. B to Rev. C
Change to General Description ...................................................... 1
Change to Ordering Guide .............................................................. 9
1/06—Rev. A to Rev. B
Added Pin Configurations and Function
Descriptions Section ........................................................................ 5
Added Table 5 .................................................................................... 8
10/05—Rev. 0 to Rev. A
Added ADD8504 and ADD8505...................................... Universal
Changes to Specifications Section ................................................... 3
Updated Outline Dimensions .......................................................... 7
Changes to Ordering Guide ............................................................. 7
9/05—Revision 0: Initial Version
   ADD8504/ADD8505/ADD8506
Rev. D | Page 3 of 12
SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VCC = 5 V, TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted. VIN denotes buffer input voltage; ILOAD denotes load current; RL denotes load resistance;
CL denotes load capacitance.
Table 1.
Parameter  Symbol  Conditions  Min  Typ  Max Unit
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Offset Voltage VOS 0 V ≤ VIN ≤ 5 V   20 mV
Input Common-Mode Voltage Range VCM  0  5 V
Input Bias Current IB VIN = 2.5 V  2 50 nA
Voltage Gain  AVO   0.985   V/V
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Output Voltage High VOH ILOAD = +20 mA 4.75   V
Output Voltage Low VOL ILOAD = −20 mA   0.2 V
Output Resistance ROUT −20 mA ≤ ILOAD ≤ +20 mA; 0.5 V ≤ VIN ≤ 4.5 V  0.20  Ω
Output Short-Circuit Current  ISC   120  380  mA
POWER SUPPLY
Supply Current ISY VIN = 2.5 V
ADD8504    2.7 3.8 mA
ADD8505    3.0 4.4 mA
ADD8506    3.9 5.1 mA
Supply Voltage Range VCC  3.3  6.5 V
DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
Slew Rate SR CL = 15 pF  7.0  V/μs
  RL = 250 Ω  6.2  V/μs
Settling Time tS CL = 200 pF, RL = 10 kΩ  2.5 6 μs
LOGIC INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Input Current Low IIL VIN = 0.0 V   100 nA
Input Current High IIH VIN = 5.0 V   100 nA
Input Voltage Low VIL VCC = 5.0 V, −40°C ≤ TA ≤ 105°C   0.8 V
  VCC = 3.3 V, −40°C ≤ TA ≤ 105°C   0.7 V
Input Voltage High  VIH  VCC = 5.0 V, −40°C ≤ TA ≤ 105°C 1.7   V
  VCC = 3.3 V, −40°C ≤ TA ≤ 105°C 1.4   V
ADD8504/ADD8505/ADD8506
Rev. D | Page 4 of 12
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
THERMAL RESISTANCE
Table 2.
Parameter Rating
Supply Voltage  7 V
Input Voltage  GND to VCC
Storage Temperature Range  −65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature Range  −65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 60 sec) 300°C
Table 3. Thermal Package Characteristics
Model  Package Type  θJA
1 θJC
2 Unit
ADD8504WRUZ 16-Lead Pb-Free TSSOP 150 28 °C/W
ADD8505WRUZ 20-Lead Pb-Free TSSOP 143 45 °C/W
ADD8506WRUZ 24-Lead Pb-Free TSSOP 128 45 °C/W
1 θJA is specified for natural convection on a two-layer board.
2 θJC is specified for natural convection on a two-layer board. Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings

   ADD8504/ADD8505/ADD8506
Rev. D | Page 9 of 12
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1
Temperature
Range Package Description
Package
Option
Ordering
Quantity
ADD8504WRUZ −40°C to +105°C 16-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], Tube RU-16 96
ADD8504WRUZ-REEL7 −40°C to +105°C 16-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], 7” Tape and Reel  RU-16  1,000
ADD8504WRUZ-REEL −40°C to +105°C 16-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], 13” Tape and Reel RU-16 2,500
ADD8505WRUZ −40°C to +105°C 20-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], Tube RU-20 75
ADD8505WRUZ-REEL7  −40°C to +105°C 20-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], 7” Tape and Reel RU-20  1,000
ADD8505WRUZ-REEL −40°C to +105°C 20-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], 13” Tape and Reel RU-20 2,500
ADD8506WRU-REEL7 −40°C to +105°C 24-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], 7” Tape and Reel RU-24 1,000
ADD8506WRUZ −40°C to +105°C 24-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], Tube RU-24 62
ADD8506WRUZ-REEL7 −40°C to +105°C 24-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], 7” Tape and Reel RU-24  1,000
ADD8506WRUZ-REEL −40°C to +105°C 24-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], 13” Tape and Reel RU-24 2,500
ADD8504-EVAL  Evaluation Board
ADD8505-EVAL  Evaluation Board
ADD8506-EVAL  Evaluation Board
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
AUTOMOTIVE ORDERING GUIDE
Automotive Model1
Temperature
Range  Package Description
Package
Option
Ordering
Quantity
ADD8506WWARUZR7 −40°C to +105°C 24-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package [TSSOP], 7” Tape and Reel RU-24 1,000
1 Qualified for automotive applications.
AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS
The ADD8506WWARUZR7 model is available with controlled manufacturing to support the quality and reliability requirements of
automotive applications. Note that the automotive model may have specifications that differ from the commercial models; therefore,